

GAHC010099262025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2872/2025

BIKASH PURKAYASTHA
S/O- LT. BIRENDRA KR. PURKAYASTHA ,
R/O-MALUGRAM, NABAPALLY ROAD, P.O. SILCHAR PS MALUGRAM OUT
POST DISTRICT CACHAR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY DEPARTMENT
OF PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI

2:TREASURY OFFICER
LAKHIPUR TREASURY
LAKHIPUR
DISTRICT CACHAR
ASSAM

3:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SECONDARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

4:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
CDC SILCHAR
LDISTRICT CACHAR
ASSAM

6:THE PRINCIPAL IC
BANSKANDI NENA MIA HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL BANSKANDI
DISTRICT CACHAR ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. P GOSWAMI,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MS J AKTAR(R-6),MR A K DAS (R-6),MR. M KHAN(R-6),SC, TREASURY,SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

Ms. P. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department, by producing the Letter dated 07.01.2026 written to her by the Inspector of Schools, CDC, Silchar submits that the petitioner has already received final pension and DCRG from the Director of Pension, Assam vide Letter dated 06.12.2025 bearing P.P.O. No. ADP/PPO/GPO/2025/K031023.

It is further stated that there is no further outstanding dues to be paid to the petitioner from the said Office.

Ms. P. Goswami, learned counsel for the petitioner, on the other hand, submits that since the payment of the pensionary dues have been belatedly done, the petitioner is entitled to appropriate interest for delayed payment and in support of her submission, she has relied upon the case of ***Dr. Uma Agrawal Vs. State of U.P. & Anr.***, reported in ***(1999) 3 SCC 438***. She however submits that she may be allowed to file an additional-affidavit incorporating the details of the payment that has been given to the petitioner.

Considering the same, matter stands adjourned to be listed again on 05.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant